
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Homes Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr R J Dolley (Chairman)
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr W J Daw
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr Mrs I Hill
Cllr S J Penny

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 13 August 2019.

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  Performance and Risk Report  (Pages 13 - 22)
To receive a report from the Director of Operations providing Members 
with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and local 
service targets for 2019 – 2020 as well as providing an update on the 
key business risks.

7  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal report from the Principal Accountant presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year. 

8  Council Tenancy Rent Debit Frequency  (Pages 23 - 30)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the number of weeks over which rent is charged on a yearly 
basis.

9  Update on progress relating to the review of the Homelessness 
Strategy  (Pages 31 - 36)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
regarding the Homelessness Strategy which is currently being reviewed 
and this report provides information on progress relating to this project.

10  Deposit and Advance Rent Scheme  (Pages 37 - 42)
To receive a briefing report from the Group Manager for Housing 
Services providing information relating to the Deposit and Advance Rent 
Scheme.

11  Review of the Housing Service Harassment Policy  (Pages 43 - 62)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the Housing Service Harrassment Policy.

12  Review of Housing Service Hoarding Policy  (Pages 63 - 74)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the Hoarding Policy by virtue of time bar.

13  Review of the Housing Services Pets and Animals Policy  (Pages 75 
- 94)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing reviewing the 
Pets and Anumals Policy.

14  Housing Update Report  (Pages 95 - 104)
To receive a briefing report from the Group Manager for Housing 
Services providing a written briefing on the latest developments relating 
to social housing.

15  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

 Performance & Risk
 Financial Monitoring
 Draft GF 
[...]
t blank



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 August 2019 9

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
13 August 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman)

Mrs E M Andrews, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, 
W J Daw, C J Eginton, Mrs I Hill, S J Penny 
and B Holdman

Apologies
Councillor(s) J Cairney

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, L D Taylor and Ms E J Wainwright

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry 

(Group Manager for Housing), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Finance), Simon Newcombe (Group Manager 
for Public Health and Regulatory Services), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), J P McLachlan (Principal Accountant) and 
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager)

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Cairney who was substituted by Cllr B Holdman.

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs E M Andrews declared a personal interest with regard to council housing 
issues as she was a tenant. 

17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-02-25) 

Reverend Helen Drever referring to Item 5 on the agenda (Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Resettlement Scheme) spoke on behalf of Anthea Duquemin who thanked 
the officers who had prepared the useful discussion document outlining various 
approaches that different district councils have used to operate the Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Resettlement Scheme.  These seem to offer a way forward by which 
Council officers can avoid undertaking too much additional work or costs while Mid 
Devon can still offer a safe home to a small number of displaced Syrian families in 
the way that many of us in Mid Devon feel very motivated to support .

As the person who has bought a house in Crediton for this purpose, I would like to 
say that I very much hope that we can have a decision today that Mid Devon will 
definitely agree to go ahead with the origin
[...]
ecessary process.

The Chairman indicated that the answers to the questions would be provided when 
the item was debated.

18 MINUTES (00-07-23) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-08-00) 

The Chairman stated that a lot of good work had been identified within the work 
programme.  

20 SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (00-09-02) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
providing an update on work relating to the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement 
Scheme. Specifically the report addressed what could be achieved by working with a 
third party or parties such as the Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT). In addition 
to this the report examined how other local authorities were managing families given 
that they were also required to comply with the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
and were likely to be experiencing the same time constraints.

The Director of Operations outlined the contents of the report stating that the scheme 
had resource and financial liabilities for the authority and that there was no imposed 
model regarding how properties should be managed and that there was an 
acceptance that there would be different policies and procedures used by each local 

Page 6



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 August 2019 11

authority with several other local authorities engaging with a third party.  He informed 
the meeting that it was the local authority who was the tenant of the property and 
therefore it would retain the tenant’s liability; officer resource was required to deal 
with statutory functions and any funding available for the scheme would not finance 
an additional officer.  There was a need to find a way forward which negated the 
need for the Council’s direct involvement in the scheme.

In response to questions posed in public question time, the officer stated that there 
was a need to direct resources to comply with the statutory requirement of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2019. To expand the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Scheme would have financial implications which were not within the 
approved budget.

Consideration was given to:

 The fact that the local residents were willing to support the scheme and there 
was a property available

 The amount of funding that was recoverable from the Home Office
 The amount of officer resource that was required to extend the scheme
 The tenancy management costs
 The 2 properties that were already in use for the scheme
 The various models used by other local authorities
 The original policy agreed by the Cabinet to take up to 5 Syrian families, at the 

time of the original decision, the costs of the scheme were unknown
 The original scheme and the fact that the scheme was a non-statutory function 

of the council, the economic climate and the financially challenging position 
that the council was in

 Home Office guidance with regard to specialist support required for the 
families and that vulnerable people could not be attended to by volunteers

 Investigation into a new model  and discussions with Devon County Council 
which could allow the scheme to be progressed by a third party

It was therefore AGREED that representations be made to Devon County Council 
requesting it to develop a scheme that allowed landlords to accept Syrian refugees 
with a direct contract with the landlord through the Home Office Scheme.

Notes: 

i) A recommendation to expand the scheme was not supported;

ii) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

21 PERFORMANCE AND RISK FIRST QUARTER 2019/20 (0-10-00) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

Note: * Report previous
[...]
reactive work and proactive work such as the 
Rogue Landlords project in Cullompton

 The licensing of houses of multiple occupation (HMO’s) and the enforcement 
tools available

 The reinstatement of empty homes, 366 properties were now back in use 
following this initiative

 The Annual Landlords Network Event

 The corporate risk work undertaken for the Housing Service with regard to fire 
risk assessments, asbestos surveying and water sampling

Page 8



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 August 2019 13

24 OVERVIEW OF THE HOUSING SERVICE (1-49-35) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing information on the structure of the Housing Service and 
the functions for which the housing teams were responsible.

The officer outlined the contents of the report bringing particular attention to the 
following:

 The areas of responsibility of the Group Manager: that of the Housing Options 
Team and housing management of the Council’s retained stock,

 The number of staff and the budget for the service through the Housing 
Revenue Account and the General Fund

 The strategic housing functions: homelessness, Devon Home Choice, 
neighbourhood management, fire safety, tenancy fraud, anti-social behaviour, 
tenancy involvement and housing policy

Discussion took place regarding:

 The implications of the Homelessness Reduction Act and the new duties it 
introduced

 The number of homeless people in Mid Devon and the work that was taking 
place to engage with these people

 The fact that the team were fully occupied with the new duties outlined in the 
recent legislation

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

25 HOMELESSNESS (1-56-59) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing an overview of how the Council works to prevent and 
manage homelessness.

The officer outlined the contents of the report with particular reference to the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and the implications that this had on officers and 
the fact that the council was now duty bound to make investigations if someone at 
risk of becoming homeless approached the council for assistance. If it was 
established that there was a threat of this, the Council had a statutory obligation to 
work with the person for 56 days in order to prevent them becoming homeless, this 
could include helping them to find alternative accommodation.

Consideration was given to:

 The budgetary pressures associated with the new Act
 Housing people in rural areas where it would be more appropriate for them to 

be housed in the towns.
 How officers considered the appropriateness of locations for tenants
 Wherever possible people would be placed in Mid Devon and their needs 

would be considered.

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

Page 9



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 August 2019 14

26 DEVON HOME CHOICE: HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME (2-02-51) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing information on the Devon Home Choice scheme and how 
it was used in Mid Devon.

The Director of Operations outlined the contents of the report stating that local 
authorities were required to have allocation schemes which gave reasonable 
preference to certain categories of those in housing need.  Whilst councils were 
required to give reasonable preference to some people as defined in the statutory 
guidance, they could manage the housing waiting list in such a way as to support any 
local priorities; therefore they could refuse to accept applications from those who are 
not in housing need (Band E).  He identified the number of households in housing 
need in Mid Devon as at 31 March 2019:

Band Number 
A 0 (0%)
B 110 (13%)
C 262 (30%)
D 503 (57%)
Total 
A to D 875 

(100%)
E 1018 

Members were asked whether they wished to pursue options to remove band E 
(those not in housing need) from the scheme used in Mid Devon.

Consideration was given to :

 whether or not to retain Band E within the scheme and that there were a lot of 
people in private rented accommodation that would like a council property

 The number of properties available via Devon Home Choice and the number 
available for Band E applications

 Properties in the rural areas were difficult to fill
 Whether to dispose of properties that were difficult to fill in rural areas and 

purchase properties where there was a need
 People did not always stay within the same band if their circumstances 

changed
 The mutual exchange programme.

It was AGREED that there was no appetite to amend the banding at the current time 
and that Band E should remain within the scheme.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

27 HOUSING SECTOR UPDATE (2-29-15) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing information on the latest developments relating to social 
housing.

Page 10



Homes Policy Development Group – 13 August 2019 15

The officer outlined the contents of the report with particular reference to: 

 matters relating to fire safety and cladding which continued to dominate the 
housing press 

 Possible new regulations with regard to health and safety in council owned 
properties.

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

28 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (2-32-00) 

Other than the reports already listed in the work programme no additional items were 
listed for the following meeting.

(The meeting ended at 4.55 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES PDG       
1 OCTOBER 2019               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT 

Cabinet Member Cllr Simon Clist, Cabinet Member for Housing
Responsible Officer Director of Operations, Andrew Pritchard

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an update on 
the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated 
effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2019-20 financial year. The 
PDG is invited to suggest measures they would like to see included in the future 
for consideration.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Economy Portfolio. See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for Homes at present.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And Risk 
management system (SPAR).

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Performance

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Build more council houses: Palmerston 
Park is now due for handover of all 26 units at the end of September. 

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Facilitate the housing growth that Mid 
Devon needs, including affordable housing: Bringing Empty homes into 
use has already
[...]
isk No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 -
Medium

No Risks 1 Risk 1 Risk 3 Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks 3 Risks 1 Risk 1 Risk

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks 2 Risks 3 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very 
High

Risk Severity

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Homes Appendix 3

13/09/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5213&type=30&nogif=0

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP    
1 OCTOBER 2019

COUNCIL TENANCY RENT DEBIT FREQUENCY  

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Simon Clist, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing Services 

Reason for Report: To review the weeks over which rent is charged on a yearly 
basis.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Policy Development Group recommends to the 
Cabinet that Council tenants be charged rent over 52 weeks each year and not 
48 as currently.

Financial Implications: Council housing management and maintenance is funded 
through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA is ring fenced and subject 
to specific financial controls.  Rent collected from tenants provides the main income 
into the HRA.

In February 2019, the Government announced that the existing arrangement to 
reduce the level of rent by 1% over a 4 year period would end.  Under the new 
settlement, social housing rents will rise by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), which 
measures inflation, with an additional 1% on top for 5 years from 2020.     

Legal Implications:  Registered providers of social housing, such as the Council, 
are subject to the provisions of the regulatory framework operated by the Regulator 
for Social Housing. The framework consists of a number of standards which each 
contain specific expectations and required outcomes. 

There are legislative and regulatory requirements to consult tenants about any 
changes to the way in which homes are managed arising from the Housing Act 1985 
and the regulatory frame
[...]
e” week to the end of May, earlier this year. 

7.0 Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.1 Before any such a change was agreed, an equality impact assessment would 
be undertaken.  It is likely that there could be some negative impacts upon 
certain groups of tenants, in particular, those who are elderly, disabled in 
some way, and those whose first language is not English.  

7.2 However, the Neighbourhood Officers in the Income team are the main point 
of contact for tenants and would be available to assist those who had any 
questions or concerns.  The two Community Housing Support Officers who 
work alongside these Officers would be able to identify those tenants who 
may not be able to comprehend the implication of the changes.  They could 
target support to ensure that there is a greater understanding.  This may 
involve spending more time explaining the transition to the new way of 
charging rent but the expected benefits would justify the additional work 
required.  

8.0 Recommendation 

8.1 Members are asked to agree that Council tenants should be charged rent over 
52 weeks each year, and not 48, as currently, with effect from April 2020.  
This is on the basis that all tenants will be consulted by letter about the 
forthcoming change during November 2019. 

Page 29



Contact for more Information: Mrs Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing 
Services, Tel: 01884 234920, email: cfry@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for Housing, Leadership Team 

List of Background Papers: None 

Page 30

mailto:cfry@middevon.gov.uk


HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP    
1 OCTOBER 2019

UPDATE ON PROGRESS RELATING TO THE REVIEW OF THE 
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Simon Clist, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing Services 

Reason for Report: The homelessness strategy is currently being reviewed and this 
report provides information on progress relating to this project 

RECOMMENDAT
[...]
attachment_data/file/817822/RSH_letter_-_Fees_proposals_2020-21.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/817822/RSH_letter_-_Fees_proposals_2020-21.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/817807/Consumer_Regulation_Review_2018-19.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/817807/Consumer_Regulation_Review_2018-19.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Performance and Risk Report
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Homes PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	8 Council Tenancy Rent Debit Frequency
	9 Update on progress relating to the review of the Homelessness Strategy
	10 Deposit and Advance Rent Scheme
	11 Review of the Housing Service Harassment Policy
	Harassment policy - tracked changes

	12 Review of Housing Service Hoarding Policy
	Hoarding policy - tracked changes

	13 Review of the Housing Services Pets and Animals Policy
	Pets policy - tracked changes

	14 Housing Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 16

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 1 
October 2019 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman)

B Holdman, J Cairney, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, C J Eginton and 
S J Penny

Apologies
Councillors Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs I Hill

Also Present
Councillors R M Deed and R L Stanley

Present
Officers Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry (Group 

Manager for Housing), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Mark Baglow 
(Group Manager for Building Services), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Financial Services), J P McLachlan (Principal 
Accountant) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

29 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E Andrews and Cllr Mrs I Hill who was 
substituted by Cllr B Holdman.

30 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

No interests were declared under this item.

31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the one member of the public present.

32 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

33 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 The development at Turner Rise, Palmerston Park, Tiverton, had had its 
official opening on 26 September 2019. It was hoped tenants would be 
occupying the properties as soon as possible.

 He reminded the Group that there was a Landlord Networking Event at the 
Hartnoll Hotel the following day between 4pm and 9pm and all Members were 
welcome.



Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 17

34 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT(00:04:38) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

The contents of the report were briefly outlined and consideration was given to the 
average number of days to re-let a property having a target of 14 days. It was 
explained that this was a challenging target but the Council continued to remain in 
the top quartile for performance. There was a fixed resource available and during 
school holidays there had been some issues but overall 14 days, or near about, was 
achievable.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

35 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:08:31) 

The Group received, and NOTED, a verbal update from the Group Manager for 
Financial Services summarising the income and expenditure position in the year to 
date.

Key highlights within the update including the following:

 There was still predicted to be a deficit against the budget at the year end. 
Figures for July indicated this to be in the region of £378k.

 The main area providing the variance was in Planning. Since it was a demand 
led service it was very reliant on applications coming forward. Should they do 
so within the remaining months of the financial year, the position could 
improve significantly.

 The position regarding General Fund Housing had not changed since June.
 A favourable forecast for the Housing Revenue Account was still predicted. 

Some of this related to a number of vacant posts.
 The Group were pleased that the Economy PDG had recommended that the 

Council retain car parking overpayments and recognised that it would have 
cost more to administer the overpayments than the amount overpaid in the 
first place.

36 COUNCIL TENANCY RENT DEBIT FREQUENCY (00:12:07) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the weeks over which rent was charged on a yearly basis.

The officer outlined the contents of the report and made reference to the following 
key factors:

 385 tenants were in receipt of Universal Credit. Some of these tenants were in 
a vulnerable position having to learn how to manage their money which was 
paid directly to them on a monthly basis.

 The Tenants Together Group had been consulted on the proposed change 
from 48 weeks to 52 weeks and there had been no feedback from them.



Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 18

 This was just a proposal at this stage and if approved by the Cabinet the 
Housing Act 1985 would require the Council to conduct a full consultation with 
the whole tenant base before any changes could be implemented.

Consideration was given to the following:

 The average rental costs of council owned properties depending on the 
number of bedrooms.

 Tenants would be encouraged to move to direct debit payments where they 
had not already done so.

 Tenants had an obligation to pay their rent regardless of whether or not they 
are in receipt of Universal Credit.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that Council tenants be charged rent over 52 weeks 
each year and not 48 as currently.

(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney and seconded by Cllr B Holdman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

37 UPDATE ON PROGRESS RELATING TO THE REVIEW OF THE HOMELESSNESS 
STRATEGY (00:30:19) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services stating that the Homelessness Strategy was being currently 
reviewed.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 The Housing Services department were seeing a lot more people through the 
door presenting themselves as homeless.

 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 required the Council to conduct a full 
data review and stated that it must work closely with tier one authorities such 
as Devon County Council.

 The existing Homelessness Strategy was extended to the end of December 
2019 under delegated powers by the Cabinet Member for Housing to allow a 
thorough review of the Strategy to take place.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 Whether homelessness was worse in the towns? It was explained that 
homelessness was just as acute in the rural areas but the agencies providing 
support were probably located in the towns. Just because a large number of 
homeless people visited CHAT for example in Tiverton that didn’t mean there 
was a bigger problem in Tiverton than anywhere else.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.



Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 19

38 DEPOSIT AND ADVANCE RENT SCHEME (00:35:46) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Housing briefing Members on the Deposit and Advance Rent Scheme (DARS). The 
contents of the report were outlined with the following key areas being highlighted:

 This scheme was one of the tools used by the Housing Service to manage 
homelessness and it was a valuable resource.

 For some tenants their previous history prevented them from accessing bank 
loans.

 The scheme assisted in reducing the amount of money the Council needed to 
spend on temporary accommodation and was sometimes a very cost effective 
solution all round.

Consideration was given to:

 This being a loan like any other loan and robust measures were taken to 
recover outstanding monies.

 It was confirmed that the loan was considerably cheaper than the cost of 
temporary accommodation for a tenant.

 The circumstances of everybody who presented as homeless were 
investigated. Housing options advice was given whenever possible, DARS 
being one option.

 Last year central Government had provided some funding to local authorities 
to help support the council with rough sleepers.

 Because the numbers of homeless people were increasing work in this area 
had also increased within the Housing Service.

 Is someone applying for social housing had an outstanding debt to the 
Council, they would be asked to agree an arrangement for repayment 
otherwise their housing application could be excluded from the housing 
register.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

39 REVIEW OF THE HOUSING SERVICE HARASSMENT POLICY (00:50:04) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing reviewing 
the Housing Service’s Harassment Policy.

The content of the report was outlined with the following key factors being 
highlighted:

 It was important to be aware of the regulations in relation to this issue.
 At a recent meeting of the Tenants Together Group there had been a lot of 

discussion around the issue of ‘Equality Impact Assessments’ and as a result 
more emphasis would be placed on this section of PDG policies in the future.

 The Harassment Policy is related to the ASB policy and procedures. Mediation 
is a key part of the Council’s strategy to manage low level nuisance but 
officers did not feel that it was a tool which could be used in a serious case 
such as that of harassment..



Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 20

A brief discussion took place regarding the very serious nature of harassment and 
that a true definition of it would include reference to the victim fearing for their safety. 
It was not just about throwing grass clippings over a garden fence, for example.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the changes identified in the tracked changed 
Harassment Policy be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr J Cairney)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

40 REVIEW OF HOUSING SERVICE HOARDING POLICY (01:00:32 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the Housing Service’s Hoarding Policy.

The contents of the report were outlined with the following key factors being 
highlighted:

 There had only been minor changes to the policy and these were tracked for 
ease of reference.

 People who hoarded were sometimes very vulnerable and often there were 
mental health issues. However, the Council had a duty to assess a situation 
from a health and safety perspective as well as supporting the tenant who was 
hoarding. The possibility of fire was a particular concern as was being able to 
get to parts of a property to conduct necessary repairs.

 If a situation was particularly bad, for example, if rodents were an issue, then 
legal action would be pursued.

 Housing officers worked very closely with the Building Services team to 
monitor and maintain affected properties.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the tracked changes in the revised Hoarding 
Policy be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

41 REVIEW OF THE HOUSING SERVICE PETS AND ANIMALS POLICY (01:07:28) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
reviewing the Housing Service’s policy in relation to pets and animals.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 There was the potential for pets and animals to cause a real issue for tenants, 
for example, a barking dog, chewed door frames and rotting floor boards.

 Tenants needed to be aware of the policy and have a full understanding of 
what the boundaries were. 

 The Housing Service did understand that people get very attached to their 
pets.

 The policy provided clear guidance to officers dealing with these issues. 



Homes Policy Development Group – 1 October 2019 21

A brief discussion took place regarding the policy clearly stating that a maximum of 
two cats or dogs were allowed, the Group felt that it was important the Council 
adhered to this and took action when the policy was breached.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised changes to the Pets and Animals 
Policy be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

42 HOUSING UPDATE REPORT (01:13:01) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing information on the latest developments relating to social 
housing.

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

43 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:19:23) 

In addition to the items already listed for the next meeting the following was 
requested to be on the agenda:

 Devon Home Choice (how it operated, what were the difficulties, examples of 
where it hadn’t worked). Demonstration to be provided to the Group. 

 Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme – update.
 Housing Benefit – update, including the roll out of Universal Credit, what 

were the caps, the limits, how much was being claimed etc?
 

(The meeting ended at 3.45 pm) CHAIRMAN


